value of the REN SAR Plan as immaterial and, accordingly, no adjustment related to the REN SAR Plan has been made in the pro forma
financial information.
Reconciliation of issued stock in ASPI
The following relates to issuances of common stock made by ASPI post 31 December 2024. The directors deem only the issue of stock
under the Offering to be material, and hence have adjusted only for this item. The remaining issuances are immaterial and have not been
adjusted for in pro forma financial information.

Description Date Number of shares

Total issued stock (opening) 31 December 2024 72 068 059
Stock-based compensation April, 2025 2 993 783
Exercise of warrants May, 2025 1 294 778
Issue of stock under the Offering June, 2025 7 518 797
Total issued stock (closing) Last practicable date 83 875 417

There are no other material subsequent events that require adjustments to the pro forma financial information.
Note 11. The following shows the headline losses attributable to shareholders as a result of the Scheme:

ASP Isotopes
Inc.
31 December
2024
US GAAP
(USD’000)

Renergen
Limited
28 February
2025
US GAAP
(USD’000)
Converted

Accounting
for business
combination
(USD’000)

Transaction
costs
(USD’000)

ASP Isotopes
Inc
Pro Forma
Combined
US GAAP
(USD’000)

Basic and diluted loss per share
Loss attributable to equity holders (35 113) (14 506) (301) (1 000) (50 919)
Weighted number of ordinary shares in issue 55 671 805 148 412 000 14 270 000 – 77 460 602

Loss per share (basic and diluted) (0.63) (0.10) – – (0.66)

Reconciliation of headline loss per share
Loss attributable to equity holders (35 113) (14 506) (301) (1 000) (50 919)
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment – (7) – (7)
Adjustments attributable to NCI – 0.4 – 0.4
Tax effects – 2 – 2

Headline loss attributable to equity holders (35 113) (14 510) (301) (1 000) (50 924)

Headline loss per share (basic and diluted) (0.63) (0.10) – – (0.66)

175

ANNEXURE 5B

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION IN RESPECT OF THE STANDBY OFFER

The definitions and interpretations commencing on page  21 of the Circular have been used throughout
Annexure 5B.

The pro forma financial information of ASPI in this Annexure 5B has been prepared to show the financial
effects, including the associated transaction costs, of the Standby Offer.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared using the accounting policies of ASPI as at
31 December 2024, which are in compliance with US GAAP and are consistent with those in the published

[…]

Regulations”), JSE Listings Requirements and in terms of the Guide on Pro Forma Financial Information
issued by the South African Institute of Chartered Accountants.

The pro forma financial information illustrates the impact of the Standby Offer had it been effective on
31 December 2024, for purposes of the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position, and for the
year beginning 1 January 2024, for purposes of the pro forma consolidated statement of operations and
comprehensive loss.

The pro forma financial information, including the assumptions on which they are based, is the responsibility
of the directors of ASPI.

The pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the independent reporting accountant’s
reasonable assurance report thereon, which is presented in Annexure 6 of this Circular.

176

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet at 31 December 2024

ASP Isotopes
Inc.

31 December
2024

US GAAP
(USD’000)

Post-balance
sheet – Loan

agreement and
share issuance

(USD’000)

Acquisition of
associate
(USD’000)

Transaction
costs

(USD’000)

ASP Isotopes
Inc

Pro Forma
Combined
US GAAP
(USD’000)

Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents 61 890 26 772 – 88 662
Accounts receivables 707 – 707
Inventory 66 – – 66
Receivable from non-controlling
interest 28 – – 28
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 3 053 – – 3 053
Loans receivable 20 000 20 000

Total current assets 65 744 46 772 – 112 516

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Property, plant and equipment,
net 22 354 – 22 354
Operating lease right-of-use
lease assets 1 122 – 1 122
Deferred tax assets 32 32
Goodwill 3 168 – 3 168
Other non-current assets 1 928 – 1 928
Investment in associate 36 560 36 560

Total assets 94 348 46 772 36 560 – 177 680

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable 1 021 – 1 000 2 021
Accrued expenses 2 276 – – 2 276
Notes payable – current 939 – – 939
Finance lease liabilities
– current 126 – – 126
Operating lease liabilities
– current 558 – – 558
Deferred revenue 882 – – 882
Other current liabilities 1 257 – – 1 257

Total current liabilities 7 058 – – 1 000 8 058

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Convertible notes payable,
at fair value 33 433 – – 33 433
Notes payable – non-current 1 441 – – 1 441
Finance lease liabilities
– non-current 560 – – 560
Operating lease liabilities
–non-current 688 – – 688

Total liabilities 43 182 – – 1 000 44 182

177

ASP Isotopes
Inc.

31 December
2024

US GAAP
(USD’000)

Post-balance
sheet – Loan

agreement and
share issuance

(USD’000)

Acquisition of
associate
(USD’000)

Transaction
costs

(USD’000)

ASP Isotopes
Inc

Pro Forma
Combined
US GAAP
(USD’000)

Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

EQUITY
Common stock, par value
of USD 0.01 per share;
500,000,000 shares authorised;
72,068,059 and 48,923,276
shares issued and outstanding
as of December 31, 2024
and December 31, 2023,
respectively 721 75 50 – 846
Additional paid-in capital 105 515 46 697 36 510 – 188 722
Accumulated deficit (56 173) (1 000) (57 173)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (2 164) – (2 164)

Total ASP Isotopes
stockholders’ equity 47 898 46 772 36 560 (1 000) 130 230

Non-controlling interest 3 268 – 3 268

Total stockholders’ equity 51 166 46 772 36 560 (1 000) 133 498

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity 94 348 46 772 36 560 – 177 680

TOTAL NUMBER
OF SHARES IN ISSUE 72 068 059 7 518 797 4 994 500 – 84 581 356
NET ASSET VALUE
PER SHARE 0.71 – – 1.58
TANGIBLE NET ASSET
VALUE PER SHARE 0.67 – – 1.54

178

Notes and assumptions

Note 1. Presents the consolidated statement of financial position extracted, without adjustment, from ASPI’s published Annual Report on
Form 10-K (including audited annual financial statements) (“Annual Report”) for the financial year ending 31 December 2024, prepared
in terms of US GAAP.

Note 2. Subsequent to 28 February 2025, the following corporate actions occurred which are considered material subsequent events.
Therefore, it would be misleading if adjustments were not made to the ASPI and Renergen pro forma financial information.

[…]

value of the REN SAR Plan as immaterial and, accordingly, no adjustment related to the REN SAR Plan has been made in the pro forma
financial information.

Reconciliation of issued stock in ASPI

The following relates to issuances of common stock made by ASPI post 31 December 2024. The directors deem only the issue of stock
under the Offering to be material, and hence have adjusted only for this item. The remaining issuances are immaterial and have not been
adjusted for in pro forma financial information .

Description Date Number of shares

Total issued stock (opening) 31 December 2024 72 068 059
Stock-based compensation April, 2025 2 993 783
Exercise of warrants May, 2025 1 294 778
Issue of stock under the Offering June, 2025 7 518 797
Total issued stock (closing) Last practicable date 83 875 417

There are no other material subsequent events that require adjustments to the pro forma financial information.

179

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the year ended
31 December 2024

ASP Isotopes
Inc.

31 December
2024

US GAAP
(USD’000)

Acquisition of
associate
(USD’000)

Transaction
costs

(USD’000)

ASP Isotopes
Inc

Pro Forma
Combined
US GAAP
(USD’000)

Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Product Revenue 3 944 – 3 944
Collaboration Revenue 200 – 200

Total Revenue 4 144 4 144
Cost of goods sold (2 545) – (2 545)

Gross profit 1 600 – 1 600

Other operating expenses – – –
Research and development (3 139) – (3 139)
Selling, general and administrative (24 814) (1 000) (25 814)
Total operating expenses (27 953) – (1 000) (28 953)

Loss from operations (26 354) – (1 000) (27 354)

Other income (expenses) –

Foreign exchange transaction gain 70 – 70
Other operating income – – –

Change in fair value of share liability (132) – (132)
Change in FV of convertible note payable (6 875) – (6 875)
Share of profit/(loss) of associate (5 077) (5 077)
Interest expense (259) – (259)
Interest income 1 239 – 1 239

Total other expense (5 958) (5 077) – (11 035)

Loss before income tax (32 311) (5 077) (1 000) (38 388)

Income tax expense (111) (111)

Net loss before allocation to non-controlling
interests (32 423) (5 077) (1 000) (38 500)

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to non-
controlling interests (89) – – (89)
Net loss attributable to ASP Isotopes
shareholders before deemed dividend from
inducement warrant for common stock (32 334) – – (32 334)
Deemed dividend on inducement warrant
to purchase common stock (2 780) – (2 780)
Net loss attributable to ASP Isotopes
shareholders (35 113) (5 077) (1 000) (41 190)
Net loss before allocation to non-controlling
interests (32 423) (5 077) (1 000) (38 500)
Foreign currency translation (1 243) – (1 243)

Total comprehensive loss before allocation
to non-controlling interests (33 666) (5 077) (1 000) (39 743)

Less: Comprehensive (loss) income attributable
to non-controlling interests (119) – – (119)

Comprehensive loss attributable to
ASP Isotopes Inc. (33 547) (5 077) (1 000) (39 624)

Loss per share (Basic and diluted) (0.63) – (0.60)
Headline loss per share (Basic and diluted) (0.63) – (0.60)

180

Notes and assumptions

Note 1. Presents the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss extracted, without adjustment, from ASPI’s published
Annual Report for the financial year ending 31 December 2024, prepared in terms of US GAAP.

Note 2. In terms of the Standby Offer, and assuming that only the Renergen shareholders who provided irrevocable undertakings to
sell their shares in terms of the Standby Offer, ASPI will acquire a minimum of 35% of Renergen’s shares. In this case, ASPI would have

[…]

(c)	 Intangible assets: development costs relating to Cryo-Vacc: No adjustment has been made for the amortisation relating to the
intangible asset as it is immaterial.

Note 3. Transaction costs of circa USD 1 000 000 have been fully disclosed in the Pre-listing Statement (refer to Section 6, paragraph 24).
Per ASC 323, transaction costs that are directly attributable to acquiring an equity method investment must be capitalised to the initial
cost of the investment. The transaction costs are however primarily incurred for the purpose of the Scheme and therefore while there may
be some incidental costs relating to the acquisition of the associate these are immaterial, and the transaction costs are expensed. The
total transaction costs of USD 1,000,000 equate to ZAR 18 506 500 at the conversion rate of ZAR 18.5065 per USD 1.

Note 4. The following shows the headline losses attributable to shareholders as a result of the Standby Offer:

ASP Isotopes
Inc.

31 December
2024

US GAAP
(USD’000)

Post-balance
sheet – Loan

agreement
(USD’000)

Acquisition of
associate
(USD’000)

Transaction
costs

(USD’000)

ASP Isotopes
Inc

Pro Forma
Combined
US GAAP
(USD’000)

Basic and diluted loss per share
Loss attributable to equity holders (35 113) (5 077) (1 000) (41 190)
Weighted number of ordinary
shares in issue 55 671 805 – 4 994 500 – 68 185 102

Loss per share
(basic and diluted) 0.63 – – – 0.60

Reconciliation of headline
loss per share
Loss attributable to equity holders (35 113) – (5 077) (1 000) (41 190)
ASPI’s share of headline
adjustments to Renergen’s
earnings – (1.6) – (1.6)

Headline loss attributable
to equity holders (35 113) – (5 079) (1 000) (41 192)

Headline loss per share
(basic and diluted) 0.63 – – – 0.60

Note 5. ASPI is required to treat participants under the REN SAR Plan equitably in terms of the Companies Regulations. However, there
is uncertainty regarding the mechanism that will be used for such equitable treatment. The directors of ASPI have assessed the market
value of the REN SAR Plan as immaterial and, accordingly, no adjustment related to the REN SAR Plan has been made in the pro forma
financial information.

Reconciliation of issued stock in ASPI

The following relates to issuances of common stock made by ASPI post 31 December 2024. The directors deem only the issue of stock